THOMPSON HINE & FLORY LLP CEIVED-ECCUSTING DIV Attorneys at Law 01 JUL 31 PM 4: 36

(614) 469-3246 ● Thomas E. Lodge ● tlodge@thf.com

PUCO

July 31, 2000

Ms. Daisy Crockron Chief of Docketing Division Tariff Section Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573 00-1408-TP NFP

Re:

In the Matter of Minford Telephone Company to Add New Services to the Custom Calling Features and Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS) Classifications, and to Make Associated Tariff Revisions

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Enclosed are an original and four (4) copies of final tariff sheets, to be filed in connection with the above referenced matter. Minford Telephone Company's TRF number is 90-5028-TP-TRF

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Very truly yours,

Thomas E. Look

Thomas E. Lodge

TEL/CSF

cc: Paul J. McGraw, Manager

Enclosures

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Ana h was Date Processed My 1 Joo

#217619

RECEIVED-DOCKCTING DIV

SUBJECT INDEX

OI JURISH PM SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 1

REPLACES FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 1

P.U.C.O. NO. 5

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

INDEX	Section No.	Sheet No.
Adjustment of Charges	3	3
Advance Payments	3	., 5
Aerial Facilities	3	12
Alterations	3	7
Application for Service	3	5
Application of Business Rate	3	10
Application of Construction Charges	3	25
Application of Residence Rate	3	10
Application-General Rules and Regulations	3	1
Armored Cable	3	12
Authorized Attachments and Connections	3	·· 4
Availability of Facilities	3	1
Basic Telephone Assistance	3A	1
Cable in Conduit	3	12
Cancellation for Cause	3	25
Circuits on Private Property	3	13
CLASS	2	10
Custom Calling Service	2	6 (N)

ISSUED: July 31, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2000

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 00-1409 -TP-NFP ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

By Paula J. McGraw, General Manager Minford, Ohio 45653

:: :::::

SECTION 2 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7A

P.U.C.O. NO. 5 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE

E. Custom Calling Features (cont.)

9. <u>Call Forward on Busy</u>

(N)

This service provides the customer with the ability to automatically forward all of his calls to another station when the called station is busy. The customer can continue a conversation while incoming calls are answered elsewhere. This service is available on rotary and push button telephone sets.

Monthly Recurring Charge\$1.00

(N)

ISSUED: July 31, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2000

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 00-____-TP-NFP ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

By Paula J. McGraw, General Manager Minford, Ohio 45653

SECTION 2 THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 13

REPLACES SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 13

P.U.C.O. NO. 5 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

H. CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICES (CLASS) (CONT'D)

h. Selective Call Acceptance (cont'd.)

from a touch-tone phone, or 1164 from a rotary-dial phone, to activate the service. Each incoming call is then checked against the customer's Selective Call Acceptance screening list.

i. Selective Call Forwarding

Allows customers to create a special list of up to thirty-two (32) telephone numbers and a destination number through an interactive dialing sequence. By dialing *63 from a touchtone phone, or 1163 from a rotary dial phone, the customer activates the service. Only incoming calls from numbers appearing on the list will be forwarded to the predetermined remote station.

j. Selective Distinctive Ringing

Allows customers to designate several numbers that will be recognized immediately as important calls by means of distinctive alerting signal. Up to thirty-two (32) numbers may be added to the screening list through an interactive dialing sequence. The customer then dials *61 from a touch-tone phone, or 1161 from a rotary dial phone, and activates the service. When the incoming call is identified as one of the numbers on the list, a distinctive ring will be produced in the customer's telephone to alert them that an important call is coming in. If the customer is using the phone and one of the selected numbers comes through on Call Waiting, the customer will receive a distinctive call waiting signal to let them know an important call is awaiting him.

k. Anonymous Call Rejection

Allows the customer to reject those calls from which a privacy indicator is received (i.e., where the calling party chose to keep his number private). The calling party will receive a recorded announcement indicating that the person they are calling does not wish to receive calls from callers who choose to block their number.

(N)

ISSUED: July 31, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2000

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 00-____-TP-NFP ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

By Paula J. McGraw, General Manager Minford, Ohio 45653

SECTION 2 FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14 REPLACES THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 14

P.U.C.O. NO. 5 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

H. CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICES (CLASS) (CONT'D)

1. Call Waiting/Caller ID with Name

This combined service provides the customer with the name and telephone number of the person trying to reach him while the customer is on another call. As with the Caller ID with Name service, the calling party may use per call blocking or subscribe to per line blocking services which will prevent the disclosure of his telephone number and name. In such instances, a privacy indication will appear on the customer-provided display device instead of the calling party's telephone number and name. Subscription to both Call Waiting and Caller ID with Name is required.

Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS) cannot be functional unless both the called
and calling parties are served by, and the call is routed through, appropriately-equipped central
offices, and routed over appropriately-equipped facilities for calls between such equipped
central offices.

Telemarketers are prohibited from blocking the disclosure of their telephone number when placing calls. Upon receiving complaints that a telemarketer is blocking the disclosure of its telephone number, the Company will investigate the complaints and terminate the 8 number blocking service where appropriate.

(N)

(N)

ISSUED: July 31, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2000

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 00-____-TP-NFP ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

SECTION 2

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 15

REPLACES SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 15

P.U.C.O. NO. 5

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

H. CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICES (CLASS) (CONT'D)

3. Rates and Charges

a. Recurring Charges

Monthly Rate per Line

	<u>Residential</u>	<u>Business</u>	
Per Call Blocking*	N/C	N/C	
Per Line Blocking -Nonpublished Customers -Published Customers	N/C .50++	N/C .50++	
Repeat Dialing	3.00	3.00	
Automatic Call Back	3.00	3.00	
Caller ID	3.00	3.00	
Caller ID with Name	5.00	5.00	
Call Waiting/Caller ID with Name	No charge if customer already subscribes (N) to both services. If not, subscription to both services is required.		
Selective Call Rejection	3.00	3.00	
Anonymous Call Rejection	1.50	1.50	(N)
Selective Call Acceptance	3.00	3.00	
Selective Call Forwarding	3.00	3.00	
Selective Distinctive Ringing	3.00	3.00	

ISSUED: July 31, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2000

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 00-____-TP-NFP ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

By Paula J. McGraw, General Manager Minford, Ohio 45653

SECTION 2 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15A

P.U.C.O. NO. 5 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

Per Use Rates

Monthly Cap \$25.00

\$1.50 ++

Call Trace **

Customers will incur the per use Call Trace charge for each successful attempt to trace and record the calling telephone number.

- * Provided automatically to each line.
- ++ Not eligible for discount.

ISSUED: July 31, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2000

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 00-____-TP-NFP ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

SECTION NO. 2

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 16

REPLACES SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 16

P.U.C.O. NO. 5 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

H. CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICES (CLASS) (CONT'D)

3. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

b. Discounts:

The following discount schedule is available to residential and non-residential customers:

 2^{nd} Feature Discounted by \$1.00 per month 3^{rd} Feature Discounted by \$1.00 per month

Each Additional Feature

After 3 Discounted by \$2.00 per month

c. Non-Recurring Charges

A non-recurring charge applies to establish or change to new and/or additional Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS), except when the change results only in the removal of one or more Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS).

Non-recurring Charge, Each Line Equipped

Per Call Blocking	NONE	
Per Line Blocking*	5.00	
Repeat Dialing	5.00	
Automatic Call Back	5.00	
Caller ID	5.00	
Caller ID with Name	5.00	
Selective Call Rejection	5.00	
Anonymous Call Rejection	NONE	(N)
Selective Call Acceptance	5.00	
Selective Call Forwarding	5.00	
Selective Distinctive Ringing	5.00	
Call Trace	NONE	

^{*}Waived for non-published customers for within 90 days of the introduction of the service. After the 90-day period has expired, the non-recurring connection charge will apply.

ISSUED: July 31, 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2000

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 00-____-TP-NFP ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

By Paula J. McGraw, General Manager Minford, Ohio 45653

> ત્ર સ* **